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President’s Press by Dick McLain

Hello everyone! Hope you survived the big snow. | didn’t think we were going
to get one this year but we did. Winter will be with us awhile yet. Welcome to
2021!

As we start a new year, unfortunately, we are still working with a limit of the
number of activities we will be able to have. So, to start off, the Easter Egg
Hunt will be canceled for this year. We will be working hard to consider all
the possible events that we can have as the year progresses. We are planning
to have spring cleanup.

I would really like to thank Russ Anthony, Christie Facione, Santa and his elves
for all the wonderful memories that came down our streets this year as they
came up with a wonderful way to have Santa visit with social distancing in
mind. Which was fabulous. And a shout out to Buffy the horse and Ann Arbor
Carriage for bringing the charm of a carriage to deliver Santa on his route.

It is also a time to consider getting on the contributor list for the new year.
We may ask often but only need you to contribute once for the year. Get on
the list early and be on it for the whole year.

One thing that looks like we need to do periodically is remind people that the
conduct on Facebook needs to conform to the Guidelines that we have on the
website. Basically, we ask that you treat people nice and use no words that
could be demeaning or name calling. It really shouldn’t be that hard. Thanks.

Wishing you all good health and be safe in the snow. Spring is coming.

UPCOMING EVENTS >
April 24 Spring cleanup

April 24 — May 3 Spring Home of The Season Judging
CANCELLED Easter Egg Hunt
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OUR ADVERTISERS

Ahmad El-Atrache, Realtor
Alex Aloe - Remerica Liberty
Realtors
Antonio’s Piccolo Ristorante
Bill Brown Ford
Cardwell Florist
Chris Furniture
Color Concepts Painting, Inc.
Cycle to Fitness
Daly Drive-In
Kirk's Auto Care
Larry's Foodland
Luigi’s Trattoria Pizzeria
Marston Optometry
Melody Magic Touch
Ryan’s Auto Repair
Salon Techniques
Scores Haircuts for Men
Summit Party Shoppe
Weingartz Livonia

Please thank and support our
advertisers!

If you would like to advertise in our
Directory
(distribution of 650), please contact
Susie Rooke at srooke@mi.rr.com or
(734) 427-4686
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Inclusivity Statement
Old Rosedale Gardens Homeowners Association values every resident and visitor, regardless of race, ethnicity,
religion, income, gender identity, sexual orientation, and physical or mental capabilities. We believe we are
stronger together and that our diversity is an asset to our neighborhood as a whole and to all who visit or live
in it.

ORGHA is committed to making this neighborhood become and remain an inclusive, welcoming, and
respectful community that appreciates and supports individual differences. ORGHA is committed to
supporting the dignity and worth of every neighbor and visitor, rejecting discrimination while promoting
inclusivity and accessibility.

STAYING IN? NEED ASSISTANCE? SHOPPING HELP?

We have volunteers, please contact one:

Sarah Hedeen

sarahhedeen@yahoo.com

Stacy & Dan Jenkins

313-204-7415

Stacy Lee 734-718-3940 Brad Squire 734-718-1471
Jeff Belcher 734-855-5641 Bruce Johnson 734-837-4618
Steph Belcher 734-858-0641 Kelli Magill 734-679-6133
Amy Beckner 734-787-1034
2021 ORGHA Contacts
Officers
President Dick McLain mclainr@ameritech.net (734) 421-0957
Vice-President Erin Curd erinkcurd@gmail.com (586) 610-1303
Secretary Bruce Johnson bruceajohnson610@gmail.com (734) 261-8218
Treasurer Sara Riedy sarariedy@gmail.com (248) 982-3780
Directors

Community Efforts

Communications

City Government

Community Engagement

ORGHA Events
Committee Chairperson

Beautification

Beautification

Block Captains

Block Captains

Directory/Contributors

Home of the Season

Newsletter

Public Safety

Welcoming

Barb Matthei
Justin Ellsworth
Darryl Newman
Susie Rooke
Chris Johnson

Kathy Burnett
Linda Koloski
Frank Noble
Barb Matthei
George DuPuis
Lisa O'Brien
Justin Ellsworth
Dick McLain
Heather Papp

bmatthei@umich.edu
ellsworthj@mac.com
newman.darryl@gmail.com
srooke@mi.rr.com
christinecolejohnson@gmail.com

obxkathy@gmail.com
lkoloski@gmail.com
finoble80@yahoo.com
bmatthei@umich.edu
gdupuis@mi.rr.com
iklob@sbcglobal.net
ellsworthj@mac.com
mclainr@ameritech.net
heatherlynnf1972@gmail.com

(734) 421-6821
(248) 259-6748
(734) 502-4258
(734) 427-4686
(734) 261-8218

(734) 716-9079
(734) 552-2391
(734) 427-7488
(734) 421-6821
(734) 522-6952
(248) 931-5008
(248) 259-6748
(734) 421-0957
(734) 732-4036

SPRING CLEANUP

Spring is here and once again it is time to spruce up the neighborhood. Join us for our annual Spring Cleanup
on April 24. We will meet at Blackburn and Plymouth at 9 am. Bring your favorite gardening tools. Paper and
plastic bags are provided. Enjoy a cup of coffee and donut as appreciation for your hard work.

Whatever time you can offer will help keep our neighborhood beautiful. Direct any questions to Linda Koloski
734-552-2391 or Kathy Burnett 734-716-9079
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OLD ROSEDALE GARDENS SCHOLARSHIP
Old Rosedale Gardens Homeowners Association is proud to offer a $500 College Scholarship to a high school
Senior. To be eligible for the scholarship:
1) You must currently be a high school Senior,
2) You must have a cumulative GPA of 3.2 or higher,
3) You must have resided in Old Rosedale Gardens for at least one year prior to April 1,
4) Your family must be a current contributor to Old Rosedale Gardens Homeowners Association, and
5) You must have participated in at least one service activity as a High School Junior or Senior.

Applicants can still complete their service requirement by helping at the Spring Cleanup, which is scheduled
for April 24

If you or someone you know satisfies these requirements, download an application at
http://www.oldrosedalegardens.com or contact Barbara Matthei at 734-421-6821 for an application

form. The completed application forms, along with a transcript, must be submitted to ORGHA by May 15,
The winner will be chosen by a drawing from the pool of all eligible applicants and will be announced in a
subsequent Newsletter.

COMING IN APRIL!

THE GREAT ORGHA LUCKY
BLOCK CHALLENGE!

Make your 2021 ORGHA contribution.
Find your |uc|(y block. Win prizes!

ORGHA Facebook Group

Join the ORGHA Facebook Group! Here, you can share thoughts on events, share photos, and receive reminders for ORGHA events.
Search “Old Rosedale Gardens Homeowners Association” on Facebook and click the “join” button. Please contact Kim MacLeod at
kturnquist77@gmail.com to confirm your residency so she can approve your request.

ORGHA Buy, Sell, Trade Group

All ads now go on the new group so join today!
Search “ORGHA Buy, Sell, Trade Group” on Facebook and click the “join” button.

ORBS

To be in the know about events sponsored by ORGHA — as well as those that might affect Old Rosedale Gardens — you can
subscribe to the Old Rosedale Broadcast System (ORBS) by sending an email to oldrosedalegardens@yahoo.com. Please include your
address to confirm residency. If you believe something should be sent out in an ORBS (e.g., lost or found pets, keys, etc.), please
send an email to same address. We will be as timely as possible with requests.
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2020 Winter Home of the Season
11031 Berwick — Home of Dustin and Jenn Drabek

Meet the Drabek’s — Dustin, Jenn, Addyson, Peyton and Bennet (one dog and two cats). They live in the navy-blue house on Berwick,
where they have lived since they got married 13 years ago. They treasure all the memories they’ve made in Livonia and in Old
Rosedale Gardens-from Garage Sale Weekend to Fall Soccer League, the neighborhood had provided so much. This neighborhood is
their family and they truly appreciate every neighbor who waves!

Their home was built in 1926 and they love their “old” house
and all the good and bad that comes with it. Each year they try
to tackle a renovation or an update. They enjoy construction
and take pride in completing all the work in their home. They
have done it all together, from a new fence to an updated
kitchen. This is their forever home and wouldn’t trade it for
anything.

The following is a direct quote from Dustin and Jenn, “If you're
reading this, we could not be happier to win the Rosedale
Medallion...!! We have seen others over the years take home
the coveted medallion and we hoped to win it one day. So
many people in our great neighborhood take wonderful pride
in their homes. We feel so happy to be part of this group.” “I
cannot express how great our neighborhood is and the people
that call Old Rosedale Garden home. We feel we are all extremely lucky to live here. Thank you again and Happy Holidays!” The

Drabek family.

HONORABLE MENTION

9824 Arden Home of Kevin and Melissa Cox

9841 Melrose Home of Daniel Babowski and Melody Bond
11327 Auburndale Home of Judy Mclintyre

11026 Ingram Not available

11425 Blackburn Home of Adriana Mraz and Scott Lyons
9625 Cranston Home of Tom and Cathy Ryder

11024 Hubbard Home of Vitas and Taura Underys

31709 West Chicago Home of Tracy Conrad
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ORGHA Contributions — 2020 Final Totals

The final contribution list for 2020 appears in this newsletter. We received 278 contributions which represented 45% of
the homes in the neighborhood. We are very thankful for your wonderful support during this very difficult year

Three streets reached our goal of achieving a 50% or greater contribution rate!

A hearty congratulations to West Chicago residents who led the neighborhood with a contribution rate of 54%
! Ingram followed close behind with a 52% total followed by Hubbard with a 50% total!

Hopefully this year we can actually reach (or surpass!) our goal of 50% for the entire neighborhood!

The suggested contribution for 2021 remains at $30, but as always, any amount contributed is gratefully accepted. As a
reminder, you can make your contributions either by mail by sending your check with the contribution form that is
included in this newsletter, or by making your contribution using our convenient online system using the

link https://tinyurl.com/ORGHAContribution. This link is also available on the Facebook Group page.

Thanks again for your ongoing support!

The ORGHA Board

Contributors January - December 2020

Arden 11014 Higgins-Luthman, Mike & Kathy Blackburn

9605 Foster, Michelle 11015 Meier, Larry & Mary Kay 9610 Deming, Terry

9610 Durst, Daniel 11018 Shureb, John 9614 Johnson, Bruce & Chris

9614 Carey, Dennis & Lee 11029 Garrett, David & Cheryl 9616 Trudell, Samantha

9615 Jones, David & Ahlijian, Steve 11037 Maguran, Ted & Louise 9619 Seiter, Robert & Julie

9627 Slade, Roberta 11301 Melvin, Dave & Liz 9627 Rice, Dale & Eve

9806 Rouse, Kathleen & Kyle 11327 Mclintyre, Judy 9628 Sherman, James & Paula

9824 Cox, Kevin & Melissa 11400 Gibbs, Mabel & Irish, Barbara 9810 Montgomery, James & Rebecca

9832 Black, Jason 11407 Wojtowicz, Marilyn 9824 White, Cathryn

9900 Turner, Jeff & Michelle 11419 Treharne, Rick & Paula 9832 Seilicki, Rebecca & John

9901 Bischoff, Carole & Pulk, Harold 11425 Polehanki, Dayna & Walkup, Jim 9837 Balog, David & Marnie

9908 Daoud, Anna & Ormond, Hilary 11427 McKernan, David & Sylvia 9908 Stroud, Kim

9911 Mueller, Donna & Douglas 11428 Cantin, Michael & Rosemary 9911 Porteous, Richard G

9916 Paielli, Michael Allen & Pat 11431 Post, Kathy 9918 Stephens, Don R.

9924 Schirrick, Allen 9924 Hillary, Tara & Chiu, Ed

9929 Cox, Kent & Linda Berwick 10005 Toyeas, Michael & Vickie

10001 Patterson, Linda 9605 Warrick, Nick & Bethe 11015 Carlson, Ruth Ann

10004 Sundeck, Eric & Dorothy 9612 Mies, Patrick & Shelby 11020 Lobbestael, Ella

10007 Bergsman, Rolfe & Mary 9615 Kudej, Karleen 11027 Schooley, Kent & Jami

11010 Horgan, Daniel & Aliece 9627 Schreuder, Jake & Caitlin 11028 Tromblay, Bill & Theresa

11012 Rouse, Scott & Becky 9816 Stempien, Ken & Nancy 11030 Norwood, Dennis & Ella

11016 Carravallah, Amanda & Mickey 9824 Brownfiel, John & Kim 11033 Konkel, Matthew & Tatiana

11033 Johnston, Elsa 9831 Gardner, Loren & Kathie 11038 Papp, Matthew & Heather

11034 Talmadge, Tom & Katie 9832 Kalinski, Mary 11324 Redigan, Kevin & Szversak, Angela

11040 Simpson, Mike & Emily 9835 Ellsworth, Melissa & Justin 11325 Grad, Jeff & Jaclyn

11301 Deming, Michael & Renee 9840 Gray, Gary & Peggy 11404 Power, Dan & Tori

11309 Hawkins, Shannon & Shawn 9900 Squire, Brad & Marnie 11405 Weber, Colleen

11311 Hartom, Jennifer & Timothy 9912 Abrams, Jennifer & Brian 11406 Reuter, Corey & Sara

11317 Facione, Russ & Christie 9916 Pesys, Edmund & Toni 11420 Simons, Michael & Kimberly

11320 Brosnan, Maureen Miller 9923 Griep, David 11425 Mraz, Adriana & Lyons, Scott

11328 Weber, Sue 9924 Barna, Brian & Beverly 11428 Anderson, Gerald & Stacey

11400 Trujillo, Jeff & Kim 9927 Jenkins, Dan & Stacy

11420 Banks, David 10006 Bracey, Cliff & Michelle Cranston

11429 Madigan, Jeff & Devon 11010 Harris, Donald & Margaret 9611 McGrail, Lucas & Vickie
11013 Niles, Tim & Lila 9625 Ryder, Tom & Cathy

Auburndale 11026 Hatten, Jesse & Helena 9629 Turner, Irene

9609 Ogilbee, Tom & Donna 11028 Begley, Shawn & Salena 9812 Dale, Peter & Hench, Chris

9619 Ward, Steve & Karen 11030 Winter, Lindsay 9826 Bailey, Timothy & Smykowski, Joan

9810 McCullough, Matt 11031 Drabek, Dustin & Jennifer 9901 Voigt, Allison

9826 Nixon, Gary & Karen 11035 Stimac, John & Kanai, Susan 9904 Parman, Lindsay & Bryan

9830 Ridolfi, Dennis & Alice 11040 Little, John & Dianne 9909 Novak, Joseph & Kristin

9833 O'Brien, James & Lisa 11301 Lynch, Steven & Leslie 9911 Barker, Kris D & Susan

9836 Blaker, Joanne & Don 11304 Halliday, Brandon & Christine 9915 Martin, Scott & Suzanne

9904 Deland, Trevor & Abby 11305 Senda, Dan & Jeanne 9917 Fitzgerald, Robert & Kathleen

9905 Murch, Robert 11311 McCue, Bob & Betsy & Alexis 9921 Amell, Robert & Mary Ann

9908 Brooks, Megan & Joshua 11320 Zarb, Thomas & Margaret 9928 Palmer, LaRue

9909 Thayer, Marilyn 11402 Belcher, Lisa & Olson, Eric 10006 Burklow, Dennis & Patty

9916 Adams, Mary & Ebarb, Myra 11405 Kempa, Adam & Francine 10009 Yates, Steven

9928 McKee, Pamela 11420 Shearer, Jenny 11019 Renwanz, Christopher & Amy

10001 Skipworth, Donald 11425 Noble, Jeff & Cindy 11021 Szeremet, Joe & Gretchen

11009 Meier, Alan & Karen 11429 Hayes, Jay & Jozina 11026 Matthei, Barbara
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11032
11036
11300
11303
11324
11326
11407
11418
11423
11428

Hubbard
9607
9800
9900
9901
9904
9906
9912
9918
9921
11015
11018
11024
11025
11028
11030
11034
11036
11300
11314
11324
11326
11406
11424

Ingram
9610
9615
9619
9805
9806
9809
9816
9819
9820
9827
9831
9832
9833
9835
9839
9840
9900
9904
9905
9910

Bourdon, Andrew & Stephanie
Ruckhaber, Thelma
Wakenhut, Alan & Launa
Malenfant, Matthew & Andrea
Kuhn, Tim & Caroline

Kevin

Belch, Chris & Cwiek, Rachel
Hetu, David & Mary

Peters, Ben & Lauren

Tryon, Joe & Carol

Hayward, Richard & Debra

Bunch, Valerie

Robinson, Dan & Sandie

Beckner, Amy & Michael

Guthard, Monica

Noble, Frank & Julie

DuPuis, George & Julie

Afonso, Antero & Jan

Sherlock, Craig & Teresa

Burger, Heather & Nowak, Charles
Neiiendam, Bob & Jennifer
Underys, Vitas & Taura

Gravelyn, John & Thomas, Heaven
Stempin, Girard & Cindy

Pebley, Nick & Jill

Cole, Art & Susan

Rooke, Rob & Susie

Pawelski, Greg & Janine

Aaron, Brandon & Banafshe, Jasmine
Meier, Joe & Mary

Mclain, Richard & Schultz, Lonni
Orosz, Mark & Nicole

Calleja, Bob & Mary

Austin, Dale & Loiselle, Rachel
Crombez, Dale & Mary

Brennan, Terry & Pat

Michael, Daniel & Melissa
Brady, Timothy & Stephanie
Treece, Jason & Jennie

Mitra, Joseph & Margaret

Paiva, Matt & Lindsay

Auth, Robert & Velma

Flaugher, Scott & Robbins, Jerry Lee
Allen, Bradley & Claudia

Kaye, Richard & Diane

Lonick, Jay & Cindi

Wilkins, Jamie & Renee
Morland, Mike & Jenn

Brown, Anthony & Corey, Jessica
Eilers, Matt & Katie

Curd, & Erin

Reckling, Art & Pat

Tomayko, Brent & Ashleigh

9911

9915

9918

9921

10001
11022
11030
11032
11033
11034
11035
11040
11305
11310
11400
11404
11405
11406
11407
11426
11427

Melrose
9618
9805
9807
9819
9828
9832
9833
9836
9837
9841
9910
9912
9920
9928
10001
11008
11009
11011
11014
11015
11027
11037
11040
11309
11318
11410
11415
11419
11424

W Chicago
31511
31600
31601

Treasurer Report
Account Balance $16,242
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Dotson, Jerry & Jan
Voorheis, Tom & Lindsay
Kovelle, Charles & Nancy
Mack, Fred & Patricia
Ogden, Michael & Renee
Lewis, Ken & Bri

Heenan, Kathleen
Cadotte, Dave & Lynne
Corrieri, Joann

Percin, Kevin & Renee
Stowe, Keith & Carol
Kent, Richard

Lucid, Wendy

Madigan, Joe & Jen
Kolinski, Jon & Melissa
Bagazinski, John & Brenda
Panzoff, Jeff & Julie
McGrann, David & Michelle
Thompson Steckel, Lenda
Owens, Jim & Nancy
Brow, Larry & Helen

Cahill, Liz & Jim

Rasthabanh, Porscha
Newman, Darryl & Laurie
Accardo, Stefanie & Giacomo
Kotlinski, Joe & Susan
Zaranka, Nata

Johnson, Stephen & Kelly
Liggett, Cathy & Craig

Butler, Sarah

Bobowski, Danny & Bond, Melody
Benedict, Kristi

Ledermann, Rick & Kathleen
Polkowski, Paul & Kathy
Belcher, Jeffrey & Stephanie
Ryktarsyk, David & Georgi
Berberovic, Albin & Amela
Sewell, Al & Kelli
Zimmerman, Bill & Collier Jr., Danny
Vance, Mike & Patty
Ferrantelli, Victoria

Board Member

Schofield, Randy & Deise
Corrie, Tony & Alice

Aquino, Colleen

Kalisher, Brian & Jamie
Lowrey, Pat & Cheryl
Brubaker, Lee & Pamela
Tahmouch, Laura & Tony
Harlow, Brian

West, Sara & Schreck, Brian
Bartkowiak, Dave & Marie
O'Connor, James & Jenny

31605 Cope, Randy

31624 Garcia, Miguel & Jannette
31703 Bannon, William & Mary Ann
31707 Harig, Andrew & Megan
31709 Conrad, Tracey

31710 Miller, Paul & Wittl, Diane
31711 Schulte, Jay & Dorene

31718 Maddox, Jessica & Maryanne
31736 Devlin, Brian & Jane

31800 Johnson, Justin & Melanee
31801 Swan, Derek & Desiree
31803 Knapp, Don & Mary Jane
31807 Jordan, Todd & Nichol

31824 Callahan, Amanda

32006 Andrews, Linda & Chuck
32012 Lutz, Dennis & Maddy

32015 Cicotte, Marisa & David
32023 Verhelle, Kristyn & Skyler
32024 Kracht, William & Marge
32033 Kemp, Linda & Robrecht, Jason
32106 Tomala, Tom & Linda

32116 Calhoun, Donald & Peggy
32124 Kuykendall, James

32206 Alcala, Anthony & Anita
32210 MaclLeod, Dave & Kimberly
32218 Preston, David & Laureen
Out of Area

Aloe, Alex & Toni
7750 Hidden Ridge Lane
Northville, MI 48168

Hudy, Bob & Joyce
9224 Texas
Livonia, MI 48150

Leece, Paul
19485 Eddington
Northville, Mi 48167

Mahalak (Ammann), Carolyn
5522 Lake Ridge Dr.
Brighton, MI 48116

McCormack, Margot
30616 Cooley Blvd
Westland, MI 481851717

Soukup, Mike & Amy
11830 Farmington Rd.
Livonia, MI 48150

Weinert, Dick & Sue
41120 Fox Run Rd. #203
Novi, MI 48377

Wozniak, Tom & Kathy

41130 Fox Run Appt. 221
Novi, M| 48377

ORGHA Contributor Percentages

Final Contribution Totals for 2020
Street Contributors Homes Percent
Arden 33 72 38%
Auburndale 29 76 38%
Berwick 35 76 46%
Blackburn 31 73 42%
Cranston 28 60 47%
Hubbard 23 46 50%
Ingram 41 79 52%
Melrose 29 80 36%
W Chicago 29 54 54%
Totals === 278 616 45%
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